

NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Old Market House
Hamilton Street
Birkenhead
Wirral
CH41 5AL
Tel: 0151 651 0011

Re: Freedom of Information Request

Thank you for your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 which was received into this office on 10th March 2017.

You Asked for:

- 1) A list of all providers that the CCG commissions for the provision of clinical ophthalmology services (where these are defined as including but not limited to NHS trust and FT services, independent sector provider services, AQP services, community ophthalmology services, enhanced optical/optometry/ophthalmology services, CATS/CAS/interface services, referral management/triage services and any other services related to problems of vision)

Please see the table below.

- 2) The current clinical ophthalmology contract(s) start and contract(s) end dates with each provider and the procurement method used to procure each contract

Provider	Contract Start and End Dates	Procurement Method
Primary Eyecare (Wirral) Ltd	01/05/15 – 30/04/18	AQP
Wirral Vision	01/04/15 – 31/03/18	AQP
Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust	01/05/15 – 30/04/18	AQP
SpaMedica	01/07/16 – 31/03/17	N/A
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust	01/04/17 – 31/03/19	NHS Main Contract

- 3) The quality requirements associated with each clinical ophthalmology contract (and any performance data held on them)

Please see below the quality requirements and performance data held by Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group:



Primary Eyecare
(Wirral) Ltd Dash Board



Spa Medica Quality
Schedule.pdf



Wirral Community
Trust Activity.pdf



Wirral Vision Dash
Board.pdf

- 4) The overall expenditure and associated activity levels of the clinical ophthalmology contract(s) in the financial year 2015-16, (a) in total and (b) broken down by contract**

Please see below.

- 5) A count of outpatient first attendances, follow-up attendances and outpatient procedures for Treatment Function codes 130 and 216 in each financial year 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16, broken down by HRG code, and further broken down by service provider**

Please see below.

- 6) A count of admitted patient care episodes for Treatment Function codes 130 and 216 in each financial year 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16, broken down by HRG code, and further broken down by service provider**

NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group can provide a breakdown of provider for all years but data collection does not include Activity and HRG level prior to 15/16. This however can still be broken down to point of delivery so there are tabs for Outpatient and also admitted patient care, all information is provided in the below attachments.



Ophthalmology
Service 13 - 14.xlsb



Ophthalmology
Service 14-15.xlsb



Ophthalmology
Service 15-16.xlsb

Most of the information that we provide in response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 requests will be subject to copyright protection. In most cases the copyright will be owned by Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group. The copyright in other information may be owned by another person or organisation, as indicated on the information itself.

You are free to use any information supplied for your own non-commercial research or private study purposes. The information may also be used for any other purpose allowed by a limitation or exception in copyright law, such as news reporting. However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the information in analogue or digital form, including on the internet, will require the permission of the copyright owner.

For information where the copyright is owned by Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group please e-mail foirequests.nhsWirralccg@nhs.net to request a reuse licence.

For information where the copyright is owned by another person or organisation you must apply to the copyright owner to obtain their permission.